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2 AMEND CONDITIONS ON EXISTING PLANNING PERMIT FOR A RURAL 
STORE AT 100 SCHOOL ROAD BAYLES 

FILE REFERENCE INT1750965 

RESPONSIBLE GENERAL MANAGER Andrew Paxton 

AUTHOR Frances Stipkovic       

RECOMMENDATION 

That a Notice of Decision to Grant Planning Permit T990164 - 2 be issued for an amendment to 
Planning Permit T9900164 (issued for the use and development of the land as a rural store) by 
amending Conditions 3, 4, 5 and 13 and modifying the endorsed documents at 100 School Road, 
Bayles subject to the conditions attached to this report. 

Attachments 
1  Locality plan 1 Page 
2  Development plans 13 Pages 
3  Objections circulated to councillors only 13 Pages 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 

APPLICATION NO.: T990164 - 2 

APPLICANT: Nick Anderson

LAND: 100 School Road, Bayles Victoria 3981 

PROPOSAL: Amendment to Planning Permit T990164 (issued for the use 
and development of the land as a rural store) by amending 
Conditions 3, 4, 5 and 13 and modifying the endorsed 
documents. 

PLANNING CONTROLS: Green Wedge Zone Schedule 1 
Land Subject to Inundation Overlay 

NOTIFICATION & OBJECTIONS: The application has been advertised by sending notices to the 
owners and occupiers of adjoining land and placing one (1) 
sign on site   

Council has received 6 objections to date.       

KEY PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS: Consistency with objectives and decision guidelines of the 
Green Wedge Zone 1 
Off-site amenity Impacts  

RECOMMENDATION: Grant an amended Permit subject to conditions 
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BACKGROUND: 

Planning Permit T990164 was issued on 12 May 2000 for the use and development of the land for 
a Rural Store (bulk fertiliser) subject to 16 conditions.  

Since the issuing of the Planning Permit, Council’s Planning Compliance Department has received a 
number of complaints relating to non-compliance with the Permit conditions.   

SUBJECT SITE 

The site is located on the south-east side of School Road, Bayles, approximately 910m south of Koo 
Wee Rup-Longwarry Road. The site is rectangular in shape, has a frontage to School Road of 
162.9m and a total area of 7.7 hectares. The site is currently used and developed for a Rural Store 
(bulk fertiliser storage). The main building associated with this use is setback approximately 140m 
from the frontage and 91m from the south-western boundary. The external storage of materials is 
located directly north of the main storage building.  

Vehicle access to the site is provided via a crossover and driveway located at No. 70 School Road 
that runs along the common boundary. Car parking is located adjacent to the existing office 
building.  

The subject site is bound by No. 70 School Road (comprising 5 lots) to the north-east, south-east 
and south-west. Lot 88 adjoins the north-eastern boundary and is developed with rural shed along 
the School Road frontage. Lot 89 adjoins the south-eastern boundary, has a frontage to School 
Road and is developed with a single dwelling and outbuilding setback approximately 230m from the 
common boundary. All other remaining lots are currently vacant.  

No. 96, 105 and 115 School Road are located directly opposite the site on the north-west side of 
School Road. Each parcel is between 3.8 and 4.07 hectares and are developed with a single 
dwelling, setback between 17m and 42m (approx.) from the School Road frontage.  

School Road is unsealed and is devoid of kerb and channelling. Vegetation lines the road 
reservation on the south-east side.  

Land in the broader vicinity is characterised by large rural allotments, either vacant or developed 
with a single dwelling and outbuildings.  

PROPOSAL 

Approval is sought for an amendment to Planning Permit T990164 issued for the use and 
development of the land for a Rural Store (bulk fertiliser storage). The amendment is to enable the 
expansion of the operation and comprises the following: 

Endorsed Plans 
Approval is sought to increase the area of works (hard surfacing) by 975sqm surrounding the 
existing office and storage area. 14 formal car spaces are proposed adjacent to the existing office 
and south-western boundary.  

A 184 cubic metre dam is proposed east of the storage area adjacent to the north-eastern 
boundary.  This dam is in lieu of the dam shown on the current endorsed plans.  
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An updated landscaping plan has also been submitted which includes additional shrubs/ground 
covers on the north-east and south-western boundaries.  Established vegetation along the frontage 
is to be retained.  

Conditions 

Condition 3 is proposed to be amended to increase storage of materials from 5000 tonnes to a 
20,000 tonnes per annum. 

Condition 4 is proposed to be amended to allow organic fertiliser to be loaded and unloaded 
externally. Inorganic fertiliser will continue to be loaded and unloaded within the building.   

Condition 5 is proposed to be amended to allow vehicles to enter and exit the site between 3:00am 
and 9:00pm Monday to Saturday. The hours of operation for the storage facility is to remain 
(Monday to Saturday 6:00am – 6:00pm).  

As a consequence of the changes to the endorsed plans, Condition 13 is required to be updated to 
reflect the capacity of the dam.   

Endorsed Environmental Management Plan 

An updated Environmental Management Plan has also been provided which makes reference to the 
organic material to be brought to the site, the amended storage capacity and hours of operation (for 
vehicles entering and exiting the site).  

PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS 

State Planning Policy Framework (SPPF) 

The relevant clauses of the SPPF are: 

 Clause 11.06-7 Green Wedges
 Clause 13.04-1 Noise Abatement
 Clause 13.04-2 Air Quality
 Clause 14.01-1 Protection of agricultural land
 Clause 14.01-2 Sustainable agricultural land
 Clause 17 – Economic development

Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) 

The relevant clauses of the LPPF are: 

 Clause 21.01 – Cardinia Shire Key Issues and Strategic Vision
 Clause 21.04-2 Agriculture

Relevant Particular/ General Provisions and relevant incorporated or reference documents 

The relevant provisions/ documents are: 

 Clause 52.10 - Uses with adverse amenity potential
 Clause 57 – Metropolitan Green Wedge Land
 Clause 65 – Decision Guidelines
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Zone 

The land is subject to the Green Wedge Zone Schedule 1 

Overlays 

The land is subject to the following overlays: 

 Land subject to Inundation Overlay

PLANNING PERMIT TRIGGERS 

The proposal for (detail the description of the proposal) requires a planning permit under the 
following clauses of the Cardinia Planning Scheme: 

 Pursuant to Clause (detail the description of the proposal) a planning permit is required for
(detail reasoning for permit required) 

 Pursuant to Clause (detail clause number and name) a planning permit is required for (detail
reasoning for permit required). 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION 

The application has been advertised pursuant to Section 52 of the Planning and Environment Act 
1987, by: 

 Sending notices to the owners and occupiers of adjoining land.
 Placing a sign on site

Council has received six (6) objections to date from the following properties: 

No. 55 School Road, Bayles
No. 60 School Road, Bayles
No. 65 School Road, Bayles
No. 85 School Road, Bayles
No. 95 School Road, Bayles
No. 105 School Road, Bayles

The key issues that were raised in the objections are: 

 Noise, lighting and vibration associated with heavy vehicles
 Impact of vehicles on local road network/environment
 Dust emissions/air pollution (health and financial implications)
 Commercial land use in Green Wedge Zone
 Breaches of existing Planning Permit
 Impact on land value

REFERRALS 

Melbourne Water 
The application was referred to Melbourne Water as a statutory referral for comment. Melbourne 
Water had no objection to the proposal. There are no conditions required.  
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Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) 
The application was referred to Environmental Protection Authority as a non-statutory referral for 
comment. The EPA had no objection to the proposal subject to the inclusion of permit notes.  

DISCUSSION 

On balance the proposed amendment is consistent with the relevant State and Local Planning 
Policy Framework, the objectives of the Green Wedge Zone 1, Land subject to Inundation Overlay 
and relevant particular provisions.  

State and Local Planning Policy Framework  

The amendment is consistent with the relevant State and Local Planning Policy. The site is located 
in an area where there is existing agriculture in the broader vicinity. General amenity conditions 
currently form part of the Permit. Further, the applicant is required to comply with all relevant EPA 
legislation which is consistent with Clause 13.04. 

Clause 17 and Clause 21.01 recognise the importance of economic development. The amendment 
will stimulate local economic activity. The intensification of the land use will enable the operation to 
expand and service existing produce growers within the Shire of Cardinia and throughout Victoria. 
Given the locality, existing farms will benefit from this operation therefore encouraging more viable 
agricultural activity within the Green Wedge and Special Use Zone 1 in Cardinia Shire which is 
consistent with the primary purpose of these Zones.  

Green Wedge Zone 1 

The purpose of the Green Wedge Zone is to provide for the use of land for agriculture, to recognise, 
protect and conserve green wedge land for its agricultural, environmental, historic, landscape, 
recreational and tourism opportunities, and mineral and stone resources. However, regard must 
also be given to the existing locality, environmental qualities of the area and sensitive land uses 
(i.e. dwellings) in the immediate vicinity.  

Whilst the amendment will result in an intensification of the land use, it is appropriate in this rural 
context having regard to the storage area on the site and setbacks from title boundaries. Whilst the 
capacity is proposed to be increased to 20,000 tonnes per annum, the existing storage area itself is 
not increasing in area. Rather, it will be at full capacity more frequently. There are no offensive 
odour emissions associated with the organic fertiliser.  

Whilst it’s acknowledged that heavy vehicle movement will increase, a maximum 23 truck 
movements per day is not excessive in this rural context. This equates to 1.2 truck movements per 
hour of operation (proposed). The proposed increase in hours beyond 6:00am and 6:00pm is 
strictly for the entry and exit of vehicles and will enable the products to be delivered in a timely 
manner throughout Victoria bypassing peak hour traffic in Melbourne. The application was referred 
to the EPA who have stated that the noise from the site must comply with ‘Noise from Industry in 
Regional Victoria’ night period noise levels. This will be imposed via a Permit note and is regulated 
under EPA legislation.  

A Traffic Impact Assessment, prepared by O’Brien Traffic dated May 2017, was submitted in 
support of the application and concludes that the proposal will not result in unreasonable traffic 
generation. The use of larger vehicles will increase vehicle movements per day by only 50% (total 
23 truck movements per days during peak times).  

The application was referred to Council’s Traffic Engineer who does not object to the proposal 
subject to conditions restricting vehicle numbers. A total of 30 heavy vehicles will not have a 
detrimental impact on the road environment and surrounding road next work. Whilst the applicant 
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has stated there will be 23 truck movements, a maximum of 30 movements allows for vehicle 
break downs/unforeseen circumstances.  

It is noted that School Road and the surrounding road network are public roads (managed by 
Council). Unsealed roads are typical in this rural setting with Council obligated to maintain such 
roads.  All vehicles (with the exception of B-Double trucks) are able to utilise these roads with no 
time limitations. Given the locality and zoning, it’s expected that heavy vehicles associated with 
agriculture would utilise the road network on a regular basis.   

Approval through the National Heavy Vehicle Regulator is required for any vehicles accessing the 
site over general mass limits and is considered by Council’s Traffic Engineers under a separate 
application process. Council and the applicant have acknowledged that the impact of heavy 
vehicles on the road environment does cause amenity impacts to near-by residential land given the 
setbacks from the School Road frontage.  

The applicant has offered regular monetary contributions to Council to assist with the maintenance 
(i.e. grading) of School Road. Having regard to the above, a condition of approval will require that 
the land owner enter into a Section 173 Agreement to ensure this requirement is enforceable. The 
Agreement will become redundant in the event that the business ceases to operate from the land. 
The regular maintenance of School Road will alleviate amenity impacts by way of noise and 
vibration and improve the road environment on School Road.  

The extent of additional hard surfacing is appropriate in this rural context and will allow vehicles to 
maneuverer more easily within the site. The existing condition relating to storm water will remain on 
the Permit.  

The updated landscaping plan will provide additional planting which will partially screen the site 
when viewed from adjoining land.   

Clause 44.04 – Land subject to Inundation Overlay 

Whilst there are no buildings proposed, the application does propose additional hard surface area 
and as such, referral to Melbourne Water was required. There are no objections to the proposal. 
There are no conditions required to be imposed.  

Clause 52.10 - Uses with adverse amenity potential  

Whilst the storage of organic fertiliser is not listed in Clause 52.10, the application was referred to 
the EPA who do not object to the proposal. The site must comply with all relevant EPA legislation.  

Clause 57 – Metropolitan Green Wedge Land 

As the site is located outside the Urban Growth Boundary, Clause 57 is applicable. The proposal 
complies with the table at Clause 57.01 as ‘Rural Store’ is not listed.  

RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS 

A response to the objections received is provided below: 

Noise, lighting and vibration associated with heavy vehicles and impact of vehicles on local road 
network/environment 

As detailed above, a condition of approval will require that the land owner/business operator to 
enter into a Section 173 Agreement which will require on-going monetary contributions for the 
maintenance of School Road. Such maintenance must be undertaken by Council. This will alleviate 
amenity impacts by way of noise and vibration and improve the road environment on School Road.  
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The intensity of lighting when vehicles are entering/exiting the site is not expected to cause 
unreasonable amenity impacts as vehicles are required to enter the site from the accessway along 
the northern boundary (and not directly from School Road where the dwellings are sited). Further 
established vegetation buffers shields lighting internally. There is no external lighting (i.e. long term 
lighting) proposed. Engine noise and lighting emitted from the vehicles whilst on public roads is 
regulated under EPA legislation.  

Dust emissions/air pollution (health and financial implications) 

As detailed above, the application was referred to the EPA who do not object to the proposal. The 
general amenity conditions currently imposed will remain on the Planning Permit. The amended 
Environmental Management Plan includes measures to mitigate dust from vehicles and the 
external storage area and is acceptable. The organic material to be stored externally are granular 
rather than fine particles therefore minimising the chance of dust emissions. All fertiliser products 
are transported to and from the site covered therefore minimising the risk of dust emissions. It’s 
noted that the external storage area also contains physical barriers however is uncovered, this is 
appropriate given setbacks to title boundaries and the location of existing dwellings. In the event 
that dust/air emissions are in breach, this matter is to be investigated by the EPA and is subject to 
testing.  

Commercial land use in Green Wedge Zone 

Whilst the Green Wedge Zone supports agricultural activity, rural type commercial uses, can also be 
considered.  It is also important to highlight that the use of the land for a dwelling (whilst a 
sensitive, less intensive land use) also requires planning approval pursuant to Green Wedge Zone 
as priority is given to agriculture.  

Whilst the dwellings on School Road were developed many years ago, it can be expected that large 
rural land in the immediate vicinity will be used for rural type operations, therefore this application 
must consider whether the proposed amendments are unreasonable.  As detailed above, the 
intensity of proposed use is not excessive in this rural context having regard to the site area, 
maximum vehicle movements per day, the storage area and the siting of dwellings on the north-
west side of School Road.  

Breaches of existing Planning Permit 

Whilst it’s acknowledged there have been previous and non-compliance matters with the existing 
Planning Permit, this amendment must only give regard to the proposal itself and suitably based on 
the planning controls and site context. Any past or future compliance matters must be dealt with by 
Council’s Compliance Department separately.  

Impact on land value 

The impact of land value (perceived or actual) cannot be considered for any planning permit 
application and is reflected in multiple VCAT decisions.  

CONCLUSION 

On balance it is considered that the proposal is consistent with the State and Local Planning Policy 
Framework, the objectives of the Green Wedge Zone 1, the Land Subject to Inundation Overlay and 
relevant Particular Provisions.  
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It is recommended that an amended Planning Permit be issued for an amendment to Planning 
Permit T9900164 (issued for the use and development of the land as a rural store) by amending 
Conditions 3, 4, 5 and 13 and modifying the endorsed documents at 100 School Road, Bayles 

CONDITIONS   

1. The layout of the site, and the size of the proposed buildings and works, as shown on the
approved plan, shall not be altered or modified without the consent in writing of the Responsible
Authority.

2. Before the use or development start/s, the owner must enter into an agreement with the
Responsible Authority made pursuant to Section 173 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987
to provide for the following:

a. Regular monetary contributions to Cardinia Shire Council for the maintenance of School
Road as agreed with satisfaction of the Responsible Authority.   

Should the land use approved under Planning Permit T990164 (or subsequent planning permits) 
cease, this Section 173 Agreement is redundant.  

Before the amended use commences, an application must be made to the Registrar of Titles to 
register the Section 173 agreement on the title to the land under Section 181 of the Act. 

3. All vehicle movement associated with the fertiliser storage facility must use the northern access
as shown on the approved plan.

4. No more than 20,000 tons of fertiliser (10,000 inorganic and 10,000 organic) may be stored or
distributed annually from the fertiliser storage facility without the further written consent of the
responsible authority

5. All loading and unloading of inorganic fertiliser must be conducted within the confines of the
enclosed fertiliser storage shed. if necessary, a dust extraction system must be installed to
control dust within the shed.

6. All loading, unloading and storage of organic fertiliser must be undertaken in a manner this
minimises dust emissions from the site.

7. The use may only operate between the hours of 6.00 am to 6.00 pm Monday to Saturday.

8. Vehicles associated with the approved use may enter and exit the site between 3:00am and
9:00pm Monday to Saturday.

9. No more than 30 heavy vehicle movements may occur to and from the site per day.

10. Prior to the commencement of the development a landscaping plan must be submitted for
approval which includes details of areas set aside for landscaping and planting, a schedule of all
proposed trees, shrubs and ground cover and details of. mulching. the landscaping must be
completed in accordance with the approved plan prior to the commencement of the use. once
planted the trees and shrubs must be, maintained in a healthy condition to the satisfaction of
the responsible authority.

11. The exterior colour of the fertiliser storage shed must not result in any adverse visual impact on
the environment of the area and all external cladding and trim of the fertiliser storage shed
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including the roof must be of a non-reflective nature. Cladding materials must either be 
‘Colorbond’ or painted in muted shades of green, brown, or other colours approved by the 
responsible authority. All paintwork must be maintained to the satisfaction of the responsible 
authority. 

 
12. The surface of the access lanes must be treated to the satisfaction of the responsible authority 

to prevent dust and drainage runoff 'causing a loss of amenity to the area. 
 

13. The use must not detrimentally affect the amenity of the area, through the: 
 

a. transport of materials, goods or commodities to or from the land. 

b. appearance of any building, works or materials. 

c. emission of noise, artificial light, vibration, smell, fumes, smoke, vapour, steam, soot, ash, 
dust, waste water, waste products, grit or oil. 

d. presence of vermin. 

14. Noise levels emitted from the site must not exceed the permissible levels specified in state 
Environment Protection Policy No N-1. 

 
15. Prior to the commencement of the development, the operator of the use must submit an 

environment management plan for the operation of the fertiliser storage facility for approval t o 
the satisfaction of the responsible authority. the environment management plan must include 
(but not necessarily be limited to): 

 
a) the type of fertilisers to be stored in the facility 
b) measures to control noise and dust 
c) the management of stormwater and wastewater 

 
16. The use must be conducted in accordance with the approved environment management plan. 

 
17. Should dust become a problem for near neighbours then treatment of the road should be 

incorporated in Councils dust suppressant programme at the applicants cost. 
 

18. No polluted and/or sediment laden runoff is to be discharged, directly or indirectly into 
Melbourne Water's drains or watercourses. 

 
19. All stormwater must be conveyed by means of drains to satisfactory points or areas of discharge 

approved by the Responsible Authority, so that it will have no detrimental affect on the 
environment or adjoining property owners.  

 
20. Stormwater works must be provided on the subject land so as to prevent overflows onto adjacent 

properties. 
 

21. All stormwater must be conveyed by means of drains to satisfactory points or areas of discharge 
approved by the Responsible Authority, so that it will have no detrimental affect on the 
environment or adjoining property owners.  
 

22. The layout of the subject land and the size of the proposed dam, as shown on the endorsed plan, 
may not be altered or modified without the written consent of the Responsible Authority. 
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23. The dam must be sited and constructed to prevent damage or detriment to adjoining properties 
from the discharge of water from the dam. 

 
24. The spillway of the dam must be constructed of rock or similar non-erodible material.  

 
25. The construction and maintenance of the dam must be in accordance with the specifications 

contained in the publication ‘How to prevent dam construction failures’, prepared by the 
Department of Environment Land Water & Planning.  

 
26. Any topsoil on the proposed dam site must be stripped and stockpiled for spreading on all 

disturbed ground above the full supply level. 
 

27. The top and outside face of the dam wall must be covered with a minimum of one hundred and 
fifty millimetres (150mm) of topsoil and must be sown with a suitable grass species to prevent 
erosion, to the satisfaction of the Responsible Authority. 
 

28. A dam is to be constructed to contain runoff from the impervious areas. the dam is to provide 
approximately 184 cubic metres of freeboard storage with a controlled outlet of 1l/s.  

 
29. The use must comply with the EPA's guidelines for wastewater reuse and guidelines for 

wastewater irrigation.  
 

30. This permit will expire if: 
 
a) the use and development is not commenced within two (2) years of the date of this permit; or, 
 
b) the development is not completed within four (4) years of the date of this permit. 

 
The Responsible Authority may extend the periods referred to, if a request is made in writing 
before the permit expires or within three (3) months afterwards. 

 
Notes:  
 

i. The site must comply with Noise from Industry in Regional Victoria (NIRV) night period noise 
levels. 
  

ii. The site must comply with all relevant Environmental Protection Authority (EPA) legislation.  
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